that are (i) directly attributable to the Acquisition; and (ii) factually supportable as if the
Acquisition had been completed on 30 September 2007.

The Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared to provide financial information of
Enlarged Group as a result of the completion of the Acquisition. As it is prepared for
illustrative purpose only. It is prepared based on a number of assumptions, estimates,
uncertainties and currently available information and because of its nature it may not purport
to present what the assets and liabilities of the Enlarged Group are on the completion of the
Acquisition. The Pro Forma Financial Information may not be indicative of the financial
position of the Enlarged Group as at the date to which they are made up or at any future
date.

For the purpose of preparing the Pro Forma Financial Information of Enlarged Group,
the presentation currency of the financial information of Black Dragon is converted from
Renminbi to Hong Kong Dollars.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 142 –

The
Group as

at 30
September

2007

Black
Dragon as

at 30
September

2007 Sub Total
Adjustments

#2
Adjustments

#5

The
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Investment properties 379,003 – 379,003 379,003
Interests in leasehold land and land use rights 39,543 774,580 814,123 (663,122) 151,001
Property, plant and equipment 687,379 667,813 1,355,192 (667,813) 687,379
Goodwill 7,571 – 7,571 436,243 443,814
Other non-current assets 2,404 – 2,404 2,404

1,115,900 1,442,393 2,558,293 1,663,601

Current assets
Properties under development for sale 391,477 – 391,477 391,477
Inventories 821 – 821 821
Trade and other receivables and prepayments 243,598 25,182 268,780 (25,182) (36,458) 207,140
Financial assets at fair value through profit or

loss 186 – 186 186
Bank balances – trust and segregated accounts 5,931 – 5,931 5,931
Cash and cash equivalents 119,423 520 119,943 (520) (424,356) (304,933)

761,436 25,702 787,138 300,622

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and deposits received 282,216 520,523 802,739 (520,523) 282,216
Amount due to a related company 280,924 52,529 333,453 (52,529) 280,924
Taxation 474 16,765 17,239 (16,765) 474
Bank borrowings, secured – due within one year 97,104 993,329 1,090,433 (993,329) 97,104
Other borrowings, unsecured – due within one

year 30,000 – 30,000 30,000
Obligations under finance leases – due within

one year 71 – 71 71

690,789 1,583,146 2,273,935 690,789

Net current assets/(liabilities) 70,647 (1,557,444) (1,486,797) (390,167)

Total assets less current liabilities 1,186,547 (115,051) 1,071,496 1,273,434

Equity
Share capital 800,919 340,859 1,141,778 (340,859) 800,919
Share premium and reserves 172,176 (455,910) (283,734) 226,509 229,401 172,176

Equity attributable to equity holders of the
Company 973,095 (115,051) 858,044 973,095

Minority interests 7,033 – 7,033 86,887 93,920

980,128 (115,051) 865,077 1,067,015

Non-current liabilities
Bank borrowings, secured – due after one year 203,480 – 203,480 203,480
Obligations under finance leases – due after one

year 108 – 108 108
Convertible notes – – – –
Deferred tax liabilities 2,831 – 2,831 2,831

206,419 – 206,419 206,419

1,186,547 (115,051) 1,071,496 1,273,434

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 143 –

Notes to the unaudited pro forma statement of adjusted combined assets and liabilities:

1. The figures are extracted from the financial information set out in Appendix II to this circular and
translated into HK$ at exchange rate of RMB0.96 to HK$1.

2. On 17 May 2007 and 29 June 2007, Interchina (Tianjin) Water Treatment Company Limited
(“Interchina (Tianjin)”), 94.05% owned subsidiary of the Company, entered into conditional
agreement and a supplemental agreement with (Heilong Group Limited) (the “Heilong”)